Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a communal building site for the common use and benefit of the Maori people of Te Kaha and surrounding districts.

SCHEDULE

GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated in Block V, Te Kaha Survey District, and described as follows:

A. R. P.

2 0 0 Being Te Kaha A2 as described in partition order of the Maori Land Court dated 18 February 1975.

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of August 1975.

E. W. WILLIAMS, Deputy Secretary for Maori Affairs. (M.A. H.O. 21/3/777; D.O. Te Kaha Court Correspondence)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a place of historic interest for the common use and benefit of the Maori people of Te Kaha and surrounding districts.

SCHEDULE

GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated in Block V, Te Kaha Survey District, and described as follows:

A. R. P.

4 2 36 Being Te Kaha A3 as described in partition order of the Maori Land Court dated 18 February 1975.

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of August 1975.

E. W. WILLIAMS, Deputy Secretary for Maori Affairs.

(M.A. H.O. 21/3/778; D.O. Te Kaha Court Correspondence)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a cemetery for the common use and benefit of the Maori people of Te Kaha and surounding districts.

SCHEDULE

GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated in Block V, Te Kaha Survey District, and described as follows:

A. R. P.

0 3 01.6 Being Te Kaha A1 as described in partition order of the Maori Land Court dated 18 February 1975.

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of August 1975.

E. W. WILLIAMS, Deputy Secretary for Maori Affairs. (M.A. H.O. 21/1/313; D.O. Te Kaha Court Correspondence)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Maori freeho'd land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a marae for the common use and benefit of the Maori people of Paparore.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated in Block VII of the Opoe Survey District and described as follows:

ha Being

1.23176 Maxwell's Grant Lot 6B1 as created by a partition order of the Maori Land Court dated the 25th day of September 1974.

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of August 1975.

E. W. WILLIAMS, Deputy Secretary for Maori Affairs.

(M.A. 21/3/776)

 m^2

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

PURSUANT to section 439 (1) of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart as a Maori reservation for the purposes of a burial ground for the common use and benefit of the Ngati One One Tribe.

SCHEDULE

GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated in Block VIII, Turanganui Survey District, and described as follows: Area

.

7284.3 Part Kaiti 313 2C2C as created by an exchange order of the Maori Land Court, dated 6 November 1928 and being the whole of the land contained within certificate of title, Vol. 2C, folio 785 (Gisborne Registry).

Being

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of August 1975.

E. W. WILLIAMS, Deputy Secretary for Maori Affairs.

The Motor Launch (Lake Benmore) Notice 1975–Waitaki County Council

PURSUANT to the Motor Launch Regulations 1962*, I, Owen John Conway of the Ministry of Transport, in exercise of powers delegated by the Minister of Transport hereby give the following notice.

NOTICE

1. (a) This notice may be cited as the Motor Launch (Lake Benmore) Notice 1975.

(b) This notice shall come into force on the date of its publication in the *Gazette* and shall remain in force until revoked by further notice in the *Gazette*.

2. Subject to the conditions set forth in the Second Schedule hereto regulation 11 (c) of the Motor Launch Regulations 1962 shall not apply to the area of waters specified in the First Schedule hereto during the hours of daylight.

FIRST SCHEDULE

ALL the waters of the Ahuriri Gorge, Lake Benmore, bounded to the west by a straight line from the headland at the western entrance to the gorge (bearing 273° true 4.1 miles from Black Jacks Point) due north to the opposite shore, bounded to the south by a straight line from Black Jacks Point in a 280° true direction to the opposite shore, and bounded to the north by a straight line from the headland bearing 040° true 0.75 miles from Black Jacks Point in a 284° true direction to the opposite shore.

SECOND SCHEDULE

1. The area described in the First Schedule hereto shall be shown cross hatched on a plan of the gorge, which shall be displayed on the lower portion of a notice board measuring not less than 3 feet by 2 feet 6 inches, painted bright orange with black lettering, which notice board shall be erected at each of the three boat launching ramps on Lake Benmore.

2. The upper portion of the aforesaid notice board shall contain the following notice: